

No. 24-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRYL SCOTT STINSKI,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN EMMONS, WARDEN PRISON,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS AND GEORGIA CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM QUINN
General Counsel

UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth St. NE
Washington, DC 20017

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record

DAVID M. COOK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
Matthew.Martens@wilmerhale.com

AMANDA N. BAIRD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WHERE LIFE IS AT STAKE, IT IS MORE CRITICAL TO JUSTICE THAT JURIES HAVE LIBERAL ACCESS TO COMPLETE EVIDENCE.....	5
II. THE IRREVERSIBILITY OF THE DEATH PENALTY CREATES A MORAL IMPERATIVE TO GIVE JURIES EVERY OPPORTUNITY TO HEAR FULL TRUTH.....	7
III. APPLYING TWO LAYERS OF DEFERENCE IN THIS CASE IS IMPRUDENT.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	7
<i>Gardener v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	7
<i>People v. Danks</i> , 32 Cal.4th 269 (2004)	8
<i>Pye v. Warden</i> , 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	7

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 3, 4, 10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2	4, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> § 2267 (2d ed. 2019), https://usc.cb.cld.bz/Catechism-of-the-Catholic-Church/566/	6
Code of Canon Law of 1983 Preface § 3, https://www.vatican.va/archive/cod-iuris-canonici/eng/documents/cic_introduction_en.html	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Declaration of the Dicastery for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Dignitas Infinita on Human Dignity</i> (Aug. 4, 2024), https://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_30111980_dives-in-misericordia.html	7
Pope Francis, Encyclical Letter <i>Fratelli Tutti</i> (Oct. 3, 2020), https://www.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/encyclicals/documents/papa-francesco_20201003_enciclica-fratelli-tutti.html	6, 8
Pope St. John Paul II, Encyclical Letter <i>Dives in Misericordia</i> (Nov. 30, 1980), https://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_30111980_dives-in-misericordia.html	5
Pope St. John Paul II, Encyclical Letter <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (Mar. 25, 1995), https://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995_evangelium-vitae.html	5, 6
<i>Pope: Justice Must Always Accompany the Search for Peace</i> , Vatican News (Apr. 8, 2022), https://www.vaticannews.va/en/pope/news/2022-04/pope-justice-must-always-accompany-the-search-for-peace.html	3
St. Augustine, <i>Epistola ad Marcellinum</i> , Letter 133 (A.D. 412), https://www.newadvent.org/fathers/1102133.htm	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
St. Augustine, <i>The City of God Vol. 1</i> (Project Gutenberg, 2014), https://www.gutenberg.org/cache/epub/45304/pg45304-images.html	4
<i>The Summa Theologiæ of St. Thomas Aquinas</i> (2d. ed. 1920), https://www.newadvent.org/summa/3.htm	3, 9
